LAUNGCH Automobile Maintenance Information

P2119: Throttle Actuator Control
Throttle Body Range / Performance

Wiring Diagram

Fefer to "DTC FP2101: Throttle Actuator Control Motor Circuit Range /
Ferformance”.

DTC Detecting Condition and Trouble Area

DTC detecting condition Trouble area
Lifference betweesn the measured (actual) throttle + Throttle actuator
valve opening angle and the target throttle valve circuit

opening angle which is calculated based on « Electric throttle body

accelerator pedal opening andle and engine condtion | assembly
IS more than specification for specified time. (1 driving | *ECM
detection logic)

DTC Confirmation Procedure

)
2]
2) Keep the accelerator pedal at idle position for 2 seconds.

4 Keep the accelerator pedal at fully depressed position for 2 seconds.
5) Repeat Step 3) and 4) for 2 times.

6) Check DTiZ.

Page 1 of 3




LAUNGCH

Automobile Maintenance Information

DTC Troubleshooting

Step | Action Yes Mo
1 VWiyas "Engine and Emission Control Goto Step 2. | Goto"Engine
=ystemn Checl!” and
performed? Emissicon
Control
System
Check”.
2 | Electric throttle body assembly system | Intermittent Go to Step 3.
check trouble.
1) Connect scan tool to DLC with Check for
ignition switch turned OFF. intermittent
referring to
21 Turn OM ignition switch, check each | "Intermittent
voltage of "TF Sensor 1 Volt® and and Poaor
TP Sensor 2 Volt® displayed on _onnection
scan tool when accelerator pedal is | Inspection in
ide position and fully depressed. Section 00",
Is displayed each TF sensor value as
described voltage in "Scan Toal
Diata™?
2 | Throttle actuator circut check Zoto Stepd. | "BLU" wire
1) Disconnect connector fromrelectric andfor"YEL"
throttle body assembly with ignition Wire is open
switch turned OFF. ar high
21 Checl for proper connection to resistance.

electric throttle body assembly at
"BLL" and "YEL" wire terminals.

21 Disconnect connectors from ECK.
4y Checl for proper connection to
ECH at
o) Measure resistance at following
connector terminals.
+ Between "BELU" wire terminal of
electric throttle body assembly
connector and "CO1-4%" terminal of
ECM connector
+ BEetween "YEL" wire terminal of
electric throttle body assembly
connector and " C01-44" terminal of
ECM connector

|s each resistance below 507
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Step | Action Yes Mo
4 | Electric throttle body assembly check | Substitute a Feplace
kenonain- glectric
throttle
1) Check electric throttle body good ECH biody
assembly referring to and recheclk. | assemibly.

"Electric Throttle Body Assembly and
Its Circuit Check”

under"Electric Throttle Body
Assembly On-Yehicle

Inspection in Section 1C"

|s check result satisfactory
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